

Terms and conditions

STANDARD SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS - UPDATED 6th February 2023

BACKGROUND:

These Terms and Conditions are the standard terms for the provision of services by We Are Intrepid Ltd, company no 13290430 registered at 9, First Cross Road, Twickenham, TW12 5QA.

These Terms and Conditions contain important information concerning participation by you and members of your party in Our Services and accordingly, you acknowledge and agree that you shall ensure that you and all members of your party are aware of and accept these Terms and Conditions.

By asking us to confirm your booking and or making payment, we are entitled to assume that you have had the opportunity to read and have read these booking conditions and agree to be bound by them.

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 In these Terms and Conditions, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following meanings:

“Booking” means your Booking for the Services;

“Booking Confirmation” means Our acceptance and confirmation of your Booking as described in Clause 3;

“Business Day”
means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or bank holiday;

“Calendar Day” means any day of the year;

“Contract” means the contract for the provision of Services, as explained in Clause 3;

“Fee”
means the fee payable for the Services and includes the planning, organising and delivery of the proposed Services;

“Material Change”
means a change in the date, location or over 80% of the content of the Services;

“Month”
means a calendar month;

“Services” means the services which are to be provided by Us to you as specified in your Booking (and confirmed in Our Booking Confirmation) to include travel and other related activities;

“Special Price” means a special offer price payable for Services which We may offer from time to time;

“Waiver” means the Travellers Participation Waiver attached at Schedule 1

“We/Us/Our” means We Are Intrepid Ltd of 9, First Cross Road, Twickenham, TW12 5QA.

1.2 Each reference in these Terms and Conditions to “writing” and any similar expression includes electronic communications whether sent by e-mail or other means.

1.3 The headings in these Terms and Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

2. Fitness to Travel, Medical & Health Conditions

2.1 All clients using Our Services should be aware that they contain large elements of physical endurance and exercise and consequently, there is the possibility of physical or other injury. In making a Booking, you agree to assume such risk and subject to Clause 8.4, agree to release and discharge Us from any and all claims for liability, injury, loss and/or damage arising out of your participation in Our Services in the form of the Waiver attached at Schedule 1.

2.2 If you have any medical conditions that may make you unsuitable to participate and/or impact on your participation in Our Services, you are required to notify Us of these prior to Booking.

2.3 Minimum Age: For the majority of our trips the minimum age is 16 at the time of travel. All travellers under the age of 18 must be accompanied by a legal guardian, or in lieu of a legal guardian, by an escort over the age of 18, appointed by their legal guardian. The legal guardian or their designee will be responsible for the traveller under the age of 18's day to day care. If a legal guardian elects to designate an escort in their lieu, they will be required to complete and sign a relevant document, to delegate their authority.

2.4 If We believe that your health or safety is at risk or if you fail to disclose to Us any illness, injury or any other medical or health reason that could impact on your ability to participate in Our Services, this could result in Our refusal to allow you to participate in the Services. In such a situation, your Contract may be terminated by Us at Our sole discretion without any refund.

2.5 Subject to any prior notification to the contrary in writing by you to Us, you confirm that you are in good mental and physical health and are not aware of any reason why you may be unable and/or unsuited to participating in Our Services and/or may be likely to suffer illness or injury during participation in Our Services.

2.6 All clients are recommended to consult with their doctor before participating in Our Services.

2.7 It is a condition of your Booking that You take out travel insurance with comprehensive personal accident and cancellation insurance that covers Our Terms and Conditions. Your policy of insurance should cover you and your party against the cost of cancellation by you; the cost of assistance (including evacuation and repatriation cover) in the event of accident or illness; loss of baggage and money; and other expenses, as well as ensuring you have cover for any activities and the particular country those activities will take place in. If you choose to travel without adequate insurance cover We will not be liable for any losses arising, in respect of which insurance cover would otherwise have been available.

2.8 For clients joining our Jordan experience, we cannot guarantee the availability of protective headgear, nor can We guarantee it will carry the same safety standards as the UK. We invite you to bring your own headgear if you wish to.

3. The Contract

3.1 These Terms and Conditions govern the sale and provision of Services by Us and will form the basis of the Contract between Us and you. Before submitting a Booking, please ensure that you have read these Terms and Conditions carefully. If you are unsure about any part of these Terms and Conditions, please ask Us for clarification.

3.2 We do not seek to exclude or limit your consumer rights, with reference to the Consumer Rights Act 2015 and Consumer Contracts Act 2013 and Consumer Protection Act 1987.

3.3 Nothing provided by Us including, but not limited to, sales and marketing literature, price lists and other documents constitutes a contractual offer capable of acceptance. Your Booking constitutes a contractual offer that We may, at Our discretion, accept.

3.4 Subject to Clause 3.4 of these Terms and Conditions, you are required to pay a deposit ("Deposit") when you make a Booking.

3.5 If you make a Booking within 4 weeks or less of the commencement date of Our

Services, the entire Fee, not just the Deposit, will be payable immediately in full by you to Us.

3.6 A legally binding Contract between Us and you will only be created upon the receipt by Us in cleared funds of your Deposit (or the entire Fee if you make a Booking within 4 weeks or less of the commencement date of Our Services) and upon Our acceptance of your Booking which is indicated by the issuing of Our Booking Confirmation. Booking Confirmations will be provided in writing.

3.7 We shall ensure that the following information is given or made available to you prior to the formation of the Contract between Us and you, save for where such information is already apparent from the context of the transaction:

3.7.1 The main characteristics and the duration of the Services;

3.7.2 Our contact details;

3.7.3 The total Fee for the Services including taxes or, if the nature of the Services is such that the Fee cannot be calculated in advance, the manner in which it will be calculated;

3.7.4 The arrangements for payment, performance and the time by which (or within which) We undertake to perform the Services; and

3.7.5 Where applicable, details of after-sales services.

4. Bookings, Variations and Cancellations

4.1 All Bookings for Our Services made by you and the Contract between us will be subject to these Terms and Conditions.

4.2 We reserve the right to change any Fee or other particulars of the Services before a legally binding Contract is agreed between us.

4.3 We try Our best not to cancel a Contract with you but reserve the right to do so. Subject to Clause 9, if We cancel your Contract prior to the commencement of Our Services, you will be offered an alternative date or a full refund. Any cancellation will always be notified to you in writing.

4.4 If there is a Material Change, We shall notify you as soon as reasonably possible and shall seek to offer you alternative arrangements as is reasonably possible in the circumstances or a refund. Should there be any change to the Fee caused through the provision of alternative arrangements, We will notify you of this at this time also.

4.5 If there is any other change other than a Material Change, We are not obliged to inform you in advance or required to make any alternative arrangements and/or provide you with any refund or compensation.

4.6 If you need to cancel your Contract, you must notify Us in writing. We remind You that Our third-party suppliers generally do not meet cancellation requests. Consequently, the Deposit is non-refundable and your cancellation is strictly subject to you paying the applicable cancellation charges which are calculated depending on the date you provide Us with your written notice to cancel and the commencement date for the Services as follows:-

Date of Cancellation Cancellation Charge

Less than 6 weeks 50% of the Fee

More than 6 weeks 100% of the Fee

4.7 If you do not provide Us with any notice of cancellation and do not attend to participate in Our Services, you remain liable for 100% of the Fee.

4.8 You may request a change to your Booking at any time up to 28 Business Days before We begin providing the Services to you by contacting Us in writing. However, We are not under any obligation to accept any changes to your Booking and any changes you request will be at Our sole discretion and are strictly subject to availability and the payment by you of any additional applicable Fees which We will notify you of in writing when We receive your request to change your Booking.

4.9 It is your responsibility to check and fulfil the passport, visa, health and immigration requirements applicable to your itinerary. We can only provide general information about this. You must check requirements for your own specific circumstances with the relevant Embassies and/or Consulates and your own doctor as applicable. Requirements do change and you must check the up-to-date position in good time before departure.

Most countries now require passports to be valid for at least 6 months after your return date. If your passport is in its final year, you should check with the Embassy of the country you are visiting.

We do not accept any responsibility if you cannot travel, or incur any other loss because you have not complied with any passport, visa, immigration requirements or health formalities. You agree to reimburse us in relation to any fines or other losses which we incur as a result of your failure to comply with any passport, visa, immigration requirements or health formalities.

5. Price and Payment

5.1 In addition to the Deposit that you are required to pay under Clause 3.3, you are also required to pay the balance of the Fee which is an amount equal to the remaining 100% of the Fee for the Services and which is detailed within Our Booking Confirmation ("Balance").

5.2 The Balance must be paid to Us in full cleared funds by no later than 4 weeks before the commencement date of Our Services (unless We have agreed in writing with you alternative payment arrangements in Our Booking Confirmation).

5.3 If the Balance is not received by Us in full cleared funds by no later than 4 weeks before the commencement date of Our Services, this will comprise a material breach of these Terms and Conditions and without prejudice to any other right or remedy to which We may be entitled, such material breach will entitle Us to cancel Our Contract with you immediately and you will not be provided with any refund of your Deposit and/or any additional monies that you have paid to Us.

5.4 Unless We have agreed in writing to you otherwise within your Booking Confirmation, the Fee does not include travel to and from the location(s) that Our Services will be provided to you at and this travel will be your sole responsibility to arrange and provide. We will arrange optional transfers from recommended airports, the cost of the transfer is automatically included in the Fee. You may choose to make your own transfer arrangements and this will be your sole responsibility to arrange and provide.

5.5 Unless We have agreed in writing to you otherwise within your Booking Confirmation, the Fee does not include any provision for your medical requirements, clothing and/or footwear required to participate in Our Services and this will be your sole responsibility to arrange and provide.

5.6 If We quote a Special Price, the Special Price will be valid for the period shown in the advertisement. Bookings placed during this period will be accepted at the Special Price even if We do not accept the Booking until after the period has expired.

5.7 Our Fees may change at any time but these changes will not affect Bookings that We have already accepted and have confirmed in writing in Our Booking Confirmation.

5.8 VAT is not payable unless otherwise advised. If VAT becomes payable between the date of your Booking and the date of your payment, We will adjust the rate to include VAT. Changes in VAT will not affect any Fees where We have already received payment in full from you.

5.9 We accept the following methods of payment:

5.9.1 Bank Transfer

5.9.2 Visa Credit and Debit Cards

5.9.3 Mastercard Credit and Debit Card

5.10 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy to which We may be entitled, if you do not make payment to Us by the due date as shown in/on Our Booking Confirmation we cannot hold your booking and you will lose your deposit.

5.11 The provisions of Clause 5.10 will not apply if you have promptly contacted Us to dispute an invoice in good faith.

6. Providing the Services

6.1 As required by law, We will provide the Services with reasonable skill and care, consistent with best practices and standards in Our industry, and in accordance with any information provided by Us about the Services and about Us. However, the Services We publish in Our literature are illustrative in order to best explain the scope and nature of the Services that you may be participating within. At any time and dependent on certain factors including but not limited to the weather and your physical fitness, We reserve the right to change the content of the Services where required without notice to you.

6.2 We will begin providing the Services and continue providing the Services in accordance with the dates confirmed in Our Booking Confirmation.

6.3 We will make every reasonable effort to complete the Services on time (and in accordance with your Booking). We cannot, however, be held responsible for any delays if an event outside of Our control occurs. Please see Clause 9 for events outside of Our control.

6.4 If We require any information or action from you in order to provide the Services, We will inform you of this as soon as is reasonably possible.

6.5 If the information or action required of you under Clause 6.4 is delayed, incomplete or otherwise incorrect, We will not be responsible for any delay caused as a result. If additional work is required from Us to correct or compensate for a mistake made as a result of incomplete or otherwise incorrect information or action on your part, We may charge you a reasonable additional sum for that work.

6.6 We reserve the right to change the content of the Services at any time where an

event outside of Our control occurs. Please see Clause 9 for events outside of Our control.

6.7 If you elect not to participate in any part of the Services, We have no obligation to provide any alternative Service and you will not be entitled to a refund of the Fee.

6.8 There can be no warranty or representation that any particular result will occur from participation in our Services. Results differ from client to client. Please refer to our Guest Promise on the website.

6.9 You must refrain from any illegal act or any conduct which may give offence or cause danger or damage to any person. You are expected to behave and conduct yourself in an orderly and acceptable manner and not to disrupt the enjoyment of others. If We or any of Our staff, consultants and/or agents become aware of any such action, We may at Our absolute discretion have you immediately removed from any property or facility and such conduct by you will comprise a material breach of these Terms and Conditions and without prejudice to any other right or remedy to which We may be entitled, such material breach will entitle Us to cancel Our Contract with you immediately and you will not be provided with a refund of the Fee that you have paid to Us.

We cannot be held responsible for the actions or behaviour of other guests who have no connection with Your Booking with Us.

6.10 Excepting reasonable wear and tear, you shall be held responsible and liable to compensate Us for any damage you cause to any of Our premises, facilities and/or property during your participation in Our Services.

6.11 We promise to make sure that the trip arrangements we have agreed to make, perform or provide as applicable as part of our contract with you are made, performed or provided with reasonable skill and care. This means that, subject to these booking conditions, we will accept responsibility if, for example your contracted trip arrangements are not provided as promised or prove deficient as a result of the failure of ourselves, our employees, agents or suppliers to use reasonable skill and care in making, performing or providing, as applicable, your contracted trip arrangements.

Please note, it is your responsibility to show that reasonable skill and care has not been used if you wish to make a claim against us. In addition, we will only be responsible for what our employees, agents and suppliers do or do not do if they were at the time acting within the course of their employment (for employees) or carrying out work we had asked them to do (for agents and suppliers).

We will not be responsible for any injury, illness, death, loss (including loss of possessions and loss of enjoyment), damage, expense, cost or other sum or claim of any description whatsoever which results from any of the following:

- your act(s) and/or omission(s); or
- the act(s) and/or omission(s) of a third party not connected with the provision of your trip and which were unforeseeable or unavoidable; or
- 'force majeure' as defined in paragraph 13 above

We cannot accept responsibility for any services which do not form part of our contract. This includes, for example, any additional services which any supplier agrees to provide or arrange for you where we have not agreed to provide or arrange these services as part of our contract. Such additional services will include any activities which do not form part of your contracted trip arrangements which a supplier agrees to provide or arrange for you while you are away.

7. Problems with the Services and Your Legal Rights

7.1 We always use reasonable efforts to ensure that Our provision of the Services is trouble-free. If, however, there is a problem with the Services We request that you inform Us as soon as is reasonably possible and (unless exceptional circumstances prohibit you from doing), by no later than 28 days following Our provision of the Services to you. Please note that if you fail to notify Us of your concern/complaint within 28 days following Our provision of the Services to you, this will prejudice Our ability to resolve your problem and/or investigate your concerns fully and could result in the rejection of your complaint.

7.2 To make a complaint or raise any concern, in the first instance, please inform hosts Vicki Anstey and then if the problem is not resolved within a reasonable time, please report it in writing to us via hello@weareintrepid.co.uk We will acknowledge receipt of your concern in writing within 48 hours of receiving this and will fully respond to you within 14 days.

7.3 We will use reasonable efforts to remedy problems with the Services as quickly as is reasonably possible and practical.

7.4 We will not charge you for remedying problems under this Clause 7 where the problems have been caused by Us, any of Our agents or employees or sub-contractors. If We determine that a problem has been caused by incorrect or incomplete information or action provided or taken by you, Clause 6.5 will apply and We may charge you for remedial work.

7.5 As a consumer, you have certain legal rights with respect to the purchase of services. For full details of your legal rights and guidance on exercising them, it is recommended that you contact your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading Standards Office. If We do not perform the Services with reasonable skill and care, you have the right to request repeat performance or, if that is not possible or done within a reasonable time without inconvenience to you, you have the right to a reduction in price. If the Services are not performed in line with information that We have provided about them, you also have the right to request repeat performance or, if that is not possible or done within a reasonable time without inconvenience to you (or if Our breach concerns information about Us that does not relate to the performance of the Services), you have the right to a reduction in price. If for any reason We are required to repeat the Services in accordance with your legal rights, We will not charge you for the same and We will bear any and all costs of such repeat performance. In cases where a price reduction applies, this may be any sum up to the full Fee and, where you have already made payment(s) to Us, may result in a full or partial refund. Any such refunds will be issued without undue delay (and in any event within 14 Calendar Days starting on the date on which We agree that you are entitled to the refund) and made via the same payment method originally used by you unless you request an alternative method.

8. Our Liability

8.1 Subject to Clause 8.2 ,8.4 and 8.5, We will be responsible for any foreseeable loss or damage that you may suffer as a result of Our breach of these Terms and Conditions or as a result of Our negligence (including that of Our employees, agents or sub-contractors). We limit our liability to the full cost of your trip. Loss or damage is foreseeable if it is an obvious consequence of the breach or negligence or if it is contemplated by you and Us when the Contract is created.

8.2 We will not be responsible for any loss or damage that is not foreseeable and we will not be responsible for any loss or damage to any personal property or vehicle belonging to you or used by you during the provision of Our Services.

8.3 We provide Services for domestic and private use (or purposes). We make no warranty or representation that the Services are fit for commercial or business purposes of any kind. By making your Booking, you agree that you will not use the Services for such purposes. We will not be liable to you for any loss of profit, loss of business, interruption to business or for any loss of business opportunity.

8.4 Nothing in these Terms and Conditions seeks to exclude or limit Our liability for death or personal injury caused by Our negligence (including that of Our employees, agents or sub-contractors); or for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or for any rights under statute or common law which may not be excluded and/or limited.

8.5 Nothing in these Terms and Conditions seeks to exclude or limit Our liability for failing to perform the Services with reasonable care and skill or in accordance with information provided by Us about the Services or about Us.

8.6 Nothing in these Terms and Conditions seeks to exclude or limit Your legal rights as a consumer. For more details of Your legal rights, please refer to Your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading Standards Office.

8.7 Subject to clauses 8.4 and 8.5 I agree to the terms of the Waiver as laid down at Schedule 1.

9. Events Outside of Our Control (Force Majeure)

9.1 We will not be liable for any failure or delay in performing Our obligations where that failure or delay results from any cause that is beyond Our reasonable control. Such causes include, but are not limited to: power failure, internet service provider failure, strikes, lock-outs or other industrial action by third parties, riots and other civil unrest, fire, explosion, flood, storms, earthquakes, subsidence, acts of terrorism (threatened or actual), acts of war (declared, undeclared, threatened, actual or preparations for war), pandemic, epidemic or other natural disaster or any other event that is beyond Our reasonable control.

9.2 If any event described under this Clause 9 occurs that is likely to adversely affect Our performance of any of Our obligations under these Terms and Conditions:

9.2.1 We will inform you as soon as is reasonably possible;

9.2.2 Our obligations under these Terms and Conditions will be suspended and any time limits that We are bound by will be extended accordingly;

9.2.3 We will inform you when the event outside of Our control is over and provide details of any new dates, times or availability of Services as necessary;

9.2.4 You may cancel the Contract in accordance with Clause 4.6. if an event outside of Our control occurs and continues for more than 12 weeks but We shall have no liability to you in respect of cancellation of your Contract due to events outside of Our control, and all rights and liabilities which have accrued prior to termination shall subsist.

9.3 For the avoidance of doubt, no event outside of Our control will excuse and/or prevent and/or delay any of the payment obligations relating to payment of the Fee.

10. How We Use Your Personal Information (Data Protection) and Marketing Permissions and Use of Photography.

10.1 All personal information that We may use will be collected, processed, and held in accordance with the provisions of EU Regulation 2016/679 General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”) and your rights under the GDPR.

By agreeing to these Terms You agree to Us using your likeness in any marketing and or promotional channels including photography.

11. Other Important Terms

11.1 We may transfer (assign) Our obligations and rights under these Terms and Conditions (and under the Contract, as applicable) to a third party (this may happen, for example, if We sell Our business). If this occurs you will be informed by Us in writing. Your rights under these Terms and Conditions will not be affected and Our obligations under these Terms and Conditions will be transferred to the third party who will remain bound by them.

11.2 You may not transfer (assign) your obligations and rights under these Terms and Conditions (and under the Contract, as applicable) without Our express written permission.

11.3 The Contract is between you and Us. It is not intended to benefit any other person or third party in any way and no such person or party will be entitled to enforce any provision of these Terms and Conditions.

11.4 If any of the provisions of these Terms and Conditions are found to be unlawful, invalid or otherwise unenforceable by any court or other authority, that / those provision(s) shall be deemed severed from the remainder of these Terms and Conditions. The remainder of these Terms and Conditions shall be valid and enforceable.

11.5 No failure or delay by Us in exercising any of Our rights under these Terms and Conditions means that We have waived that right, and no waiver by Us of a breach of any provision of these Terms and Conditions means that We will waive any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.

11.6 These Terms and Conditions can only be varied by prior written agreement between you and Us.

11.7 We reserve the right to take any photographs or recordings of You during the provision of Our Services and you agree that all rights whatsoever arising in the photographs or recordings shall be solely owned by Us. Further, unless you confirm your objection to Us prior to the commencement of the Services, you accept and agree that any recordings may be used by Us at Our absolute discretion in any manner, including but not limited to Our website, social medial, promotional material and advertisements.

11.8 We reserve all copyright which may subsist in the products of, or in connection with, the provision of all Our activities, services or facilities. We reserve the right to take such actions as may be appropriate to restrain or prevent infringement of such copyright.

12. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

12.1 These Terms and Conditions, the Contract, and the relationship between you and Us (whether contractual or otherwise) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of England & Wales.

12.2 As a consumer, you will benefit from mandatory statutory rights and nothing in these Terms and Conditions takes away or reduces your rights as a consumer to rely on those provisions.

12.3 Any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim between you and Us relating to these Terms and Conditions, the Contract, or the relationship between you and Us (whether contractual or otherwise) shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

Schedule 1

By agreeing to these Terms I acknowledge I will waive certain legal rights subject to clause 8.4 and 8.5.

I agree that the Services may entail a series of “Activities” including but not limited to the following and depending on my chosen destination country and itinerary:

- Adventure travel tour;

- Canyoneering;
- Caving;
- Cycling;
- Gliding;
- Equine and camel ride activities;
- Hot air balloon ride;
- Mountain biking;
- Parasailing;
- Rock/rope climbing;
- Rappelling;
- Zip-lining;
- Scuba/ice diving/swimming;
- Helicopter ride;
- Rafting;
- Watersports;
- Trekking;
- Mountaineering;
- Surfing;
- Travel in public and private transportation;
- Travel in inhospitable areas;
- Travel in areas of concern;
- Endurance exercising and training.

I acknowledge that any participation in an Activity requires physical exertion that can activate/aggravate an injury or condition and I will not hold We are Intrepid Ltd liable in such a scenario.

At all times and subject to clause 8.4 and 8.5 I acknowledge that any Activity involves risk and "Hazard" including but not limited to:

- Personal injury and/or death;
- Travel to remote areas/communities without access to medical facilities;
- Changing/inclement weather conditions;
- Interaction with wildlife;
- Equipment malfunction and standards (clause 2.8);
- Consumption of alcohol;
- Becoming lost or separated/failure to stay with group
- Interaction with local guides

I acknowledge I am aware of all Hazards and will not hold We are Intrepid Ltd liable.

I freely assume and accept the Activities and Hazards in this Waiver and I waive any future claims against We are Intrepid Ltd unless I can invoke clauses 8.4 and 8.5.